





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-301/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 24th September, 2024

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Yiter Lombi, Library Guwahati High Court Permanent Bench Itanagar, PIN-791111. (M) 708512190/ 8257875128.

Vs

Respondent: The PIO-cum-EE (PWD) Govt. of A.P.Basar Division, Leparada District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791101

ORDER

- This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Yiter Lombi, Library Guwahati High Court Permanent Bench Itanagar for non-furnishing of information by the SPIOcum-EE(PWD) Govt. of A.P.Basar Division, Leparada District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 25/11/2022 regarding c/o Road from Nyigam Kamdak to Nyigam Galim at Basar.
- The 8th hearing was held on 24th September, 2024 as scheduled. The PIO-cum-EE (PWD) Govt. of A.P.Basar Division, Leparada District, Arunachal Pradesh and the Appellant Shri Yiter Lombi were found absent.
- 3. The PIO, vide letter No. BD/E-52/2023-24 Dated 23/06/2023 claims to have tried to furnish information before the Court of 1st Appellate Authority but the Appellant failed to appear during the hearing. So, the Appellant was asked to collect information from the office of the PIO. Further, the PIO claims that information were furnished to the Appellant vide letter No. BD/E-52/2022-23/892 Dated 07/03/2023 and BD/E-52/2023-24/41 Dated 03/05/2023. The PIO in support of his claim has submitted copies of the same to the Commission.
- **4.** The Commission on scrutiny of the case observes that the PIO has diligently tried to furnish information to the Appellant. In case the next date of hearing is fixed the PIO-cum-EE (PWD) Govt. of A.P. Basar Division, Leparada District, Arunachal Pradesh must be present before the Commission's Court without fail with all the relevant document in support of action taken.
- 5. The absence of the Appellant without proper intimation to the Commission is viewed seriously. The Commission, giving reasonable opportunity, directs the Appellant to revert to the Commission within one week with authentic documentary evidences for his absence from the court hearing, failing which the case shall be treated as closed and disposed of.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar

Memo No.APIC-301/2023 /105-

Dated, Itanagar the 2 September, 2024

Copy to:

<u>1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.</u>

2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar